3 Volt and 5 Volt FlashFile™
Memory
28F160S3, 28F320S3, 28F160S5, 28F320S5
(x8/x16)
Specification Update
July 1999
Notice: The 28F160S3, 28F320S3, 28F160S5 and 28F320S5 may contain design defects or
errors known as errata which may cause the product to deviate from published specifications.

ICCR VCC Read Current 25 30 mA CMOS
ICCR VCC Read Current 30 35 mA TTL
Sym Parameter Old New Max Unit Conditions
ICCR VCC Read Current 50 60 mA CMOS
ICCR VCC Read Current 65 75 mA TTL
Order Code by Density Valid Operation Combinations
16 Mb 32 Mb
tAVAV/tAVQV
2.7 V–3.6 V VCC
50 pF load
(16 Mb / 32 Mb)
tAVAV/tAVQV
3.3 V ± 0.3 V VCC
50 pF load
(16 Mb / 32 Mb)
TE28F160S3-75 –100 –75
TE28F160S3-100 –120 –100
TE28F160S3-130 –150 –130
DT28F160S3-75 –100 –75
DT28F160S3-100 DT28F320S3-110 –120 / –130 –100 / –110
DT28F160S3-130 DT28F320S3-140 –150 / –160 –130 / –140
28F160S3/S5, 28F320S3/S5 Specification Update
11
Specification Changes
NOTE: 1. These improvements match fastest 28F016SV-75 for easier migrations to 28F160S5-70.
3. 28F160S3/S5, 28F320S3/S5 Erase, Write, and Lock-Bit
New timings for the 28F160S3/S5, 28F320S3/S5 have been added. The new erase, write, and lock-
bit timings are shaded in the following tables:
Order Code by Density Valid Operations
16 Mb 32 Mb
tAVAV/tAVQV
5 V 10% VCC
100 pF load
(16 Mb/32 Mb)
tAVAV/tAVQV
5 V 5% VCC
30 pF load
(16 Mb/32 Mb)
tAVAV/tAVQV
5 V 10% VCC
50 pF load
 (16 Mb1)
0 °C – 70°C
Only
tAVAV/tAVQV
5 V 5% VCC
30 pF load
 (16 Mb1)
0 °C – 70°C
Only
TE28F160S5-70 –75 –70 –70 –65
TE28F160S5-100 –100
DT28F160S5-70 DT28F320S5-90 –75 / –100 –70 / –90 –70 –65
DT28F160S5-100 DT28F320S5-120 –100 / –120
12 28F160S3/S5, 28F320S3/S5 Specification Update
Specification Changes
Erase, Write, and Lock-Bit Configuration Performance for the 28F160S3 and
28F320S3, 2.7 V–3.6 V VCC